

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 95,348 (No. 97-2316)

**ELENA LAURA PESSINO
GOMEZ DEL CAMPO BACARDI**

Petitioner,

vs.

**ELENA GOMEZ DEL CAMPO BACARDI
DE LINDZON, et al.,**

Respondents.

**ON CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

HECTOR FORMOSO-MURIAS, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 829196

F O R M O S O - M U R I A S

Professional Association

One Unity Square

401 S.W. 27th Avenue

Miami, Florida 33135

Telephone: (305) 372-0700

Facsimile: (305) 372-3357

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner

Elena Laura Pessino

Gomez del Campo Bacardi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vi
STATEMENT OF DESIGNATION OF PARTIES	vii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENTS' EXTENSIVE RELIANCE ON THE CAYMAN AND LIECHTENSTEIN PROCEEDINGS IS MISPLACED AS CONSIDERATION OF THOSE FOREIGN COURTS' RULINGS WAS EXPRESSLY PRECLUDED BY THE TRIAL COURT	1
A. The Cayman Proceedings	1
B. Litigation Against Luis Bacardi Relating to the Corniche Trust	7
II. RESPONDENTS' FLAWED ATTEMPT TO MISCONSTRUE <u>KINNEY</u> AND THE RECORD CANNOT CURE THE ABSENCE OF FINDINGS BELOW AND DOES NOT SUPPORT TRIAL COURT'S DISMISSAL ORDER	8
A. Standard of Review: Abuse of Discretion	8
B. Impact of Trial Judge's Disqualification and Ex Parte Communication	9
C. No Alternative Forum Exists for the "Whole Case"	10
D. Choice of Law	12
E. Other Distortions of the Record	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Allstate Life Insurance Co. v. Linter Group Ltd.</u> , 782 F.Supp. 215 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	11
<u>C. A. La Seguridad v. Transytur Line</u> , 707 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1983)	9
<u>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</u> , 330 U.S. 501, 67 S.Ct. 839 (1947)	11
<u>Herbstein v. Bruetman</u> , 743 F.Supp. 184 (S.D. N.Y. 1990)	10
<u>In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans, La.</u> , 821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987), <u>vacated on other grds. sub nom.</u> , 490 U.S. 1032 (mem.), <u>op. reinstated</u> , 883 F.2d 17 (5th Cir. 1989)	9, 12
<u>Madanes v. Madanes</u> , 981 F.Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	10
<u>Pain v. United Technologies Corp.</u> , 637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1128 (1981)	8, 11, 12
<u>Phoenix Canada Oil Company Limited v. Texaco, Inc.</u> ,78 F.R.D. 445 (Del. 1978)	12
<u>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</u> , 454 U.S. 235, 102 S. Ct. 252, 70 L. Ed. 2d 419 (1981)	9
<u>Wormley v. Wormley</u> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat) 421 (1823)	4

STATE CASES

<u>A-1 Racing Specialties v. K & S Imports</u> , 576 So.2d 421 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) .	14
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<u>Bacardi v. Lindzon</u> , 728 So.2d 309 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999)	10, 11, 14
<u>Bishop v. Florida Specialty Paint Co.</u> , 389 So.2d 999 (Fla. 1980)	13
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	8
<u>Chiquita Int’l Ltd. v. Fresh Del Monte Produce</u> , 690 So.2d 698 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1997)	6
<u>Farrior v. Farrior</u> , 1999 WL 419332 (Fla. 1999)	8
<u>Kinney System, Inc. v. The Continental Insurance Co.</u> , 674 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1996)	passim
<u>McGurn v. Scott</u> , 596 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 1992)	14
<u>Merkle v. Robinson</u> , 1999 WL 506972 (Fla. 1999)	13
<u>Sanwa Bank, Ltd. v. Kato</u> , 734 So.2d 557 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	10
<u>Sierra v. Public Health Trust of Dade County</u> , 661 So.2d 1296 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1995)	14
<u>St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. Hodor</u> , 200 So.2d. 205 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1967)	14
<u>Trueman Fertilizer v. Allison</u> , 81 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1955)	4

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 38.07	10
Fla. Stat. § 38.10	9
Fla. Stat. § 47.011	14
Fla. Stat. § 737.201	14, 15

Fla. Stat. § 737.203 15

RULES

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.061 passim

Fla. R. App. P. 9.220 vii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971) 13

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 148 (1971) 13
